# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4875598

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FIELDTURF AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED	03/12/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FIELDTURF, INC.	
Street Address:	7445 COTE-DE-LIESSE ROAD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 200	
City:	MONTREAL QUEBEC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H4T 1G2	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number			
Application Number:	10472285			
Application Number:	10472006			

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)294-4700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2122946635

**Email:** dkumar@winston.com

Correspondent Name: WINSTON & STRAWN LLP - PEJMAN SHARIFI

Address Line 1: 1700 K STREET N.W.

Address Line 2: PATENT DEPARTMENT

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 200063817

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FIELDTURF INC./ FT AU PTY		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PEJMAN SHARIFI		
SIGNATURE:	/Pejman Sharifi/		
DATE SIGNED:	03/20/2018		

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Assignment of Intellectual Property from Fieldturf Australia Pty Limited to Fieldturf, Inc - Patents#page1.tif source=Assignment of Intellectual Property from Fieldturf Australia Pty Limited to Fieldturf, Inc - Patents#page2.tif source=Assignment of Intellectual Property from Fieldturf Australia Pty Limited to Fieldturf, Inc - Patents#page3.tif

PATENT 504828861 REEL: 045293 FRAME: 0309

source=Assignment of Intellectual Property from Fieldturf Australia Pty Limited to Fieldturf, Inc - Patents#page4.tif source=Assignment of Intellectual Property from Fieldturf Australia Pty Limited to Fieldturf, Inc - Patents#page5.tif

# ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY FROM FIELDTURF AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED TO

FILEDTURF, INC.

This assignment agreement among FIELDTURF AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED, and FILEDTURF, INC. is entered into as of the effective date set forth below.

WHEREAS, FIELDTURF AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED, a company registered at New South Wales of Level 4 Deutsche Bank Place, 126 Phillip Street, Sydney NSW 2000 in Australia, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in the patents and/or patent applications identified in the attached Schedule A.

WHEREAS, FIELDTURF, INC., a company registered in Canada having a place of business at 7445 Cote-de-Liesse Road Suite 200, Montreal Quebec H4T 1G2, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining the right, title and interest in all patent and patent applications and related rights under the laws of the United States and other applicable countries for the items listed in Schedule A and all rights to use any intellectual property owned by ASSIGNOR under the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in exchange for good and valuable consideration to the ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree to the following:

1. ASSIGNOR on behalf of itself and all predecessors in interest, has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, (a) its entire right, title and interest, in, to and under such intellectual property listed in Schedule A; (b) all patents or patent application claiming the benefit therefrom, including all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof; (c) all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said patent application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; (d) all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the invention in any country, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, all of the foregoing items to held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR had this sale and assignment not been made; (e) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under or with respect to any of the foregoing, including damages and payments for past, present

- and future infringements of any of the foregoing; and (f) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing.
- 2. ASSIGNOR, on behalf of itself and all predecessors in interest, HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, or other foreign authorities to issue the applicable intellectual property, to the ASSIGNEE, its or their successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

(Signature page follows)

In witness whereof, the parties above have affixed their signatures below.

## ASSIGNOR

FIELDTURR AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED

B&////

Name: MARKET FRANCE NAPATEL

Title: DIRECTOR

Date: March 12, 2013

ASSIGNEE

FIELDTÜRF, INC.

Name: Maria - FRANCE NANTEL

Title: DIRECTUR / OSST. SECRETARY

Date: Word. 12, 2018

On this day of North , 2018, before me appeared to me house of the person of that name, who signed the foregoing instrument on behalf of ASSIGNOR, FieldTurf Australia Pty Limited.

Witness

[NOTARY SEAL]

PATENT

**REEL: 045293 FRAME: 0313** 

# SCHEDULE A

# PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS

Country	Application No./Patent No.	Title	Filing Date	Status	Owner and/or Predecessors in Interest
AUSTRALIA	2017210576	TENNIS SURFACE	8/3/2017	PENDING	FIELDTURF AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED
AUSTRALIA	2006252218	TENNIS SURFACE	12/21/2006	GRANTED	FIELDTURF AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED
BELGIUM	2704491.6	TENNIS SURFACE	3/21/2002	GRANTED	FIELDTURF AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED
CANADA	2441993	TENNIS SURFACE	3/21/2002	GRANTED	FIELDTURF AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED
GERMANY	EP1379733 (02704491.6)	TENNIS SURFACE	3/21/2002	GRANTED	FIELDTURF AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED
SPAIN	2704491.6	TENNIS SURFACE	3/21/2002	GRANTED	FIELDTURF AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED
FRANCE	2704491.6	TENNIS SURFACE	3/21/2002	GRANTED	FIELDTURF AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED
UK	2704491,6	TENNIS SURFACE	3/21/2002	GRANTED	FIELDTURF AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED
GREECE	EP1379733 (02704491.6)	TENNIS SURFACE	3/21/2002	GRANTED	FIELDTURF AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED
IRELAND	2704491.6	TENNIS SURFACE	3/21/2002	GRANTED	FIELDTURF AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED
ITALY	2704491.6	TENNIS SURFACE	3/21/2002	GRANTED	FIELDTURF AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED
JAPAN	2002-574437	TENNIS SURFACE	3/21/2002	GRANTED	FIELDTURF AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED

<del></del>	,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	****		
JAPAN	2008-166504	TENNIS SURFACE	6/25/2008	GRANTED	FIELDTURF AUSTRALIA
NETHERLAN DS	2704491.6	TENNIS SURFACE	3/21/2002	GRANTED	FIELDTURF AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED
NEW ZEALAND	528393	TENNIS SURFACE	3/21/2002	GRANTED	FIELDTURF AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED
TURKEY	2704491.6 (1379733)	TENNIS SURFACE	3/21/2002	GRANTED	FIELDTURF AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED
US	10/472,285	TENNIS SURFACE	3/21/2002	GRANTED	FIELDTURF AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED
US		SYNTHETIC SPORTS SURFACE	3/15/2002	GRANTED	FIELDTURF AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED
AUSTRALIA		DRAINAGE FOR SPORTS SURFACE	11/1/2004	GRANTED	FIELDTURF AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED
NEW ZEALAND		DRAINAGE FOR SPORTS SURFACE	11/1/2004	GRANTED	FIELDTURF AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED
SOUTH AFRICA	1	DRAINAGE FOR SPORTS SURFACE	11/1/2004	GRANTED	FIELDTURF AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED

PATENT REEL: 045293 FRAME: 0315

**RECORDED: 03/20/2018**